
Item 34 
Page 1 of 3 

 

August 12, 2019 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

August 20, 2019 

 

FROM 

PHALOS HAIRE, Director, Preschool Services Department 

           

SUBJECT   
..TitlAmende  
Amendments to Non-Financial Agreements with Loma Linda University School of Allied Health 
Professionals, California State University, San Bernardino and West Coast University to Provide 
Student Internships 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1, effective August 21, 2019, to non-financial Agreement 
(Contract No. 16-712) with Loma Linda University School of Allied Health Professions, to 
continue providing student internships for training and field experience in education 
programs, extending the contract period an additional two years, for the total contract period 
of September 14, 2016 through September 30, 2021. 

2. Approve Amendment No. 1, effective August 21, 2019, to non-financial Agreement 
(Contract No. 16-644) with California State University, San Bernardino to continue providing 
student internships, extending the contract period an additional two years, for the total 
contract period of August 24, 2016 through August 31, 2021.  

3. Approve Amendment No. 1, effective August 21, 2019, to non-financial Agreement 
(Contract No. 16-645) with West Coast University Inc. to continue providing student 
internships, extending the contract period an additional two years, for the total contract 
period of August 24, 2016 through August 31, 2021. 

(Presenter: CaSonya Thomas, Human Services Assistant Executive Officer, 387-4717) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Promote the Countywide Vision. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item is non-financial in nature and as such, does not impact Discretionary General Funding 
(Net County Cost).   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Under the terms of the recommended amendments, Preschool Services Department (PSD) will 
continue to provide training, required field experience and degree-related internship hours to 
interns in education programs for Occupational Therapy and Family Literacy from the Loma 
Linda University School of Allied Health Professions (LLU), California State University, San 
Bernardino (CSUSB) and nursing student interns from West Coast University (WCU). Head 
Start Performance Standards require PSD to perform health screenings to identify concerns 
regarding a child’s developmental, sensory (visual and auditory), behavioral, motor, language, 
social, cognitive, perceptual, and emotional skills, within 45 days of the child’s entry into the 



Amendments to Non-Financial Agreements with Loma Linda University 
School of Allied Health Professionals, California State University, San 
Bernardino and West Coast University to Provide Student Internships 
August 20, 2019 

 

 

Item 34 
Page 2 of 3 

 

program. Through this agreement, PSD will provide learning experiences that will help students 
receive the skills they need to prosper in the 21st century economy, which aligns with the San 
Bernardino Countywide Vision2Succeed initiative. 
 
PSD provides training to student interns participating in a variety of education programs, 
including early childhood education, nutrition, nursing, social work, and marriage and family 
support services. PSD's population of children ages 0 to 5 provides interns with required field 
experience and degree-related internship hours.  
 
PSD provides Head Start and State Preschool programs that include comprehensive child 
development and family services comprised of education, health, nutrition, parent involvement, 
and psychological services for children ages 0 to 5 and their families.  The overall goal of these 
programs is to increase the health and school readiness of disadvantaged children and increase 
the self-sufficiency of low-income families.  Head Start and State Preschool programs have 
been operating in San Bernardino County since 1965.  Since 1999, PSD has provided these 
programs through a combination of direct and contracted services. 
 
On August 23, 2016 (Item No. 41), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved non-financial 
Agreement (Contract No. 16-644) with CSUSB for student interns to provide classroom support 
to children, parents, and teachers in early childhood education, nutrition, social work, and 
marriage and family support services; and Agreement (Contract No. 16-645) with WCU for 
student interns to gain field experience and internship hours in nursing practicum, for the period 
of August 24, 2016 through August 23, 2019 
 
On September 13, 2016 (Item No. 48), the Board approved non-financial Agreement (Contract 
No. 16-712) with LLU for student interns to train, earn internship hours, and gain valuable field 
experience for the period of September 14, 2016 through September 13, 2019. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by Human Services Contracts (Jennifer Mulhall-Daudel, Contracts 
Manager, 388-0241) on July 18, 2019; County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 
387-5455) on July 25, 2019; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) on July 
25, 2019; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer, 
388-0332) on August 1, 2019.  

 
 



Amendments to Non-Financial Agreements with Loma Linda University 
School of Allied Health Professionals, California State University, San 
Bernardino and West Coast University to Provide Student Internships 
August 20, 2019 

 

 

Item 34 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Josie Gonzales   Seconded: Dawn Rowe 
Ayes: Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
Absent: Robert A. Lovingood 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: August 20, 2019 
 

 
 

cc: PSD- D'Avanzo w/agree 
Contractor c/o PSD w/agree 
File- w/agree 

vh 08/26/2019 

 


